Contained
Gold (koz)

Tonnes
(kt)

Grade
(g/t)

Contained
Gold (koz)

Tonnes
(kt)

Grade
(g/t)

Contained
Gold (koz)

Greenstone 6,817 1.16 255 137,846 1.23 5,445 144,662 1.23 5,700

Valentine 23,400 1.89 1,400 28,200 1.40 1,300 51,600 1.62 2,700

Mesquite 5,045 0.77 125 5,045 0.77 125

Castle Mountain 81,398 0.57 1,485 162,410 0.50 2,620 243,808 0.52 4,105

Pan 19,543 0.34 217 19,543 0.34 247

Los Filos 35,453 0.77 877 157,773 0.88 4,477 193,226 0.86 5,354

El Limon 4,312 5.03 697 4,312 5.03 697

La Libertad 3,733 3.59 431 3,733 3.59 431

Aurizona 16,581 1.39 740 15,749 1.82 920 32,330 1.60 1,660

Santa Luz 21,578 1.39 966 3,361 1.01 109 24,939 1.34 1,075

Fazenda 12,293 1.82 719 868 1.60 45 13,161 1.80 763

RDM 3,670 0.97 114 8,866 0.91 261 12,536 0.93 375

Total Proven & Probable 6,456 16,547 23,232

81. Resources are exclusive of Reserves. 2. See Cautionary Notes and Technical Disclosure. Numbers may not sum due to rounding.

Pro Forma Measured & Indicated Mineral Resources1

Mine/Project
Measured Indicated Measured & Indicated

Tonnes
(kt)

Grade
(g/t)

Contained
Gold (koz)

Tonnes
(kt)

Grade
(g/t)

Contained
Gold (koz)

Tonnes
(kt)

Grade
(g/t)

Contained
Gold (koz)

Greenstone 29,967 2.30 2,218 29,967 2.30 2,218
Brookbank 3,428 5.45 600 3,428 5.45 600
Kailey 11,276 0.96 348 11,276 0.96 348
Key Lake 3,761 1.16 141 3,761 1.16 141
Hasaga 1,470 8.64 408 1,470 8.64 408
Valentine 9,968 1.50 480 18,546 1.42 846 28,513 1.45 1,327
Mesquite 6,716 0.66 143 69,197 0.42 945 75,913 0.45 1,088
Castle Mountain 781 0.68 17 73,452 0.62 1,453 74,234 0.62 1,470
Pan 44 0.44 1 4,334 0.38 53 4,377 0.38 54
Golden Eagle 30,700 1.49 1,500 14,700 1.16 500 45,400 1.37 2,000
Gold Rock 18,996 0.66 403 18,996 0.66 403
Los Filos 47,306 1.15 1,757 278,020 0.69 6,140 325,326 0.75 7,897
El Limon 8,530 1.85 507 8,530 1.85 507
La Libertad 2,909 2.95 276 2,909 2.95 276
Aurizona 3,505 1.45 163 14,612 1.50 704 18,117 1.49 868
Santa Luz 10,107 1.23 398 6,475 2.41 502 16,582 1.69 900
Fazenda 18,418 2.28 1,348 3,000 1.83 176 21,418 2.21 1,524
RDM 351 0.69 8 1,609 1.09 57 1,960 1.02 64
Total Measured & Indicated 5,815 16,277 22,093

91. See Cautionary Notes and Technical Disclosure. Numbers may not sum due to rounding.

Pro Forma Inferred Mineral Resources1

Mine/Project

Inferred

Tonnes
(kt)

Grade
(g/t)

Contained
Gold (koz)

Greenstone 26,371 3.26 2,763

Brookbank 751 3.30 80

Kailey 4,858 0.87 136

Key Lake 1,839 1.39 82

Hasaga 2,059 7.31 484

Valentine 20,312 1.65 1,079

Mesquite 5,683 0.30 55

Castle Mountain 68,980 0.63 1,422

Pan 719 0.50 12

Golden Eagle 5,400 0.90 200

Gold Rock 3,027 0.87 84

Total Inferred 362,217 1.20 14,020

Mine/Project

Inferred (cont.)

Tonnes
(kt)

Grade
(g/t)

Contained
Gold (koz)